
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 2 April 2024 at 10.30 am 
 
Committee Room 2 - The Deane House 
 
To: The members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Chair:    
  
 
Councillor Simon Carswell Councillor Hugh Davies 
Councillor Brian Smedley  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Monday, 25 
March 2024. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Wednesday 20 March 2024 

 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 10.30 am Tuesday, 2 April 2024 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 3 - 4) 

  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

  
1   Appointment of Chair for the Sub-Committee  

  
2   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 
  

4   Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing Applications under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 7 - 10) 
  

5   Variation of a Premises Licence - The Chapel, Graham Way, Cotford St Luke, 
Taunton, TA4 1HX (Pages 11 - 40) 
 
To consider an application for the variation of a Premises Licence in respect of The 
Chapel, Cotford St Luke, Taunton, TA4 1HX for which an objection has been 
received.  
  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


Page 3

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 4



Teams Invite  

 

Microsoft Teams meeting 

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device 

Click here to join the meeting 

Meeting ID: 397 462 927 607  
Passcode: iLJFuh 

Download Teams | Join on the web 

 

Page 5

Agenda Annex

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YWQzNGZmNWItMmU2YS00M2U5LTlhOGUtMDgyMDMwMDQ5NzVh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%225aa25f8a-124d-420c-8bee-74c5d1363da8%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting


This page is intentionally left blank



Guidance notes for the meeting  

Council Public Meetings  

Provision will be made wherever possible for those who do not need to attend in 

person including the public and press who wish to view the meeting to be able to do 

so virtually.  

Inspection of Papers  

Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or the background papers for any 

item on the agenda should contact Democratic Services at 

democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk or telepho
[...]
 of the meeting. 

 

PROCEDURE AT THE HEARING 
 

1. The Chair will open the Hearing and introduce the Sub-Committee and 
Officers. 
They will then ask each Party to introduce themselves. 

 
2. The Chair will confirm that if a Party is not present their 

representation/application will be read and taken into account in reaching the 
decision. 

 
3. The Chair will address any registerable interest arising under the Code of 

Conduct. 
 

4. The Chair will consider any submitted requests from a Party for permission for 
another person to appear at the Hearing. If necessary, the Sub-Committee will 
retire to deliberate before making a decision. 

 
5. The Chair will confirm that the Hearing will take the form of a round-the-table 

discussion led by the Sub-Committee in accordance with this procedure. If all 
Parties present confirm that they have seen and understood the procedure to 
be followed at the Hearing and agree that they are ready to proceed then the 
Hearing shall commence. 

 
6. The Chair will remind everyone that the purpose of the Hearing should be 

borne in mind at all times i.e. To enable those with a right to appear, to 
amplify their written application or representation. It is also to assist the Sub-
Committee to gather evidence and understand the relevant issues. 

Page 8



 
7. The Chair will confirm what advance papers have been received and that these 

have been read. 
 

8. The Chair will make clear that all Parties should only address the Sub-
Committee in relation to matters they have raised in their 
application/representation. Any Party wishing to submit late evidence at the 
Hearing will only be able to do so with the consent of all Parties present and 
with the consent of the Sub-Committee. 

 
9. The Chair will confirm whether all Parties have seen and understood the 

procedure to be followed and are ready to proceed with the Hearing. 
 

10. The Chair will ask the Applicant whether they wish to make any amendments 
to their appl
[...]
mittee to 
answer any points of law. 

 
16. The Sub-Committee will come to a decision which will be sent to the Applicant 

and all other relevant Parties together with the details of the right to appeal. 
 
NOTE: 
In producing this procedure the following has been considered: - 
The relevant legislation and statutory guidance together with local policies and 
procedures. 
 

Page 10



Licensing Subcommittee – 2nd April 2024 
 

Somerset Council 
Licensing Subcommittee – 2nd April 2024 
 

 

 
Consideration of an application to vary a premises licence  
 
Lead Officer: Alison Evens, Licensing Officer 
Author: Alison Evens, Licensing Officer 
Contact Details: 01823 217499, alison.evens@somerset.gov.uk 
Executive Lead Member: Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts 
Division / Local Member: Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 An application has been made by Stephen Elliott, who is the director of The 

Chapel CSL Limited, (The Chapel CSL Limited is the premises licence holder), 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (LA2003), for the variation of the 
premises licence in respect of The Chapel, Graham Way, Cotford St Luke, 
Taunton, TA4 1HX. 
 

1.2 The Licensing Authority has received a relevant representation and must 
therefore hold a hearing for the Licensing Subcommittee to determine the 
application. 
 
 

2. Issues for consideration/recommendations 
 

2.1 The Subcommittee must, having regard to the representation and take one of 
the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives: 
 

(a) Modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting or adding new 
ones. 

 
(b) Reject the whole or part of the application. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:alison.evens@somerset.gov.uk


Licensing Subcommittee – 2nd April 2024 
 
2.2 In determining the application, the Subcommittee must have regard, and give 

appropriate weight, to the following: 
 

• Any relevant representation (including supporting documentation 
received). 
 

• Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the LA2003 by the 
Home Office (December 2023). 

 
• The Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, published in 

September 2023.  
 

• Human Rights considerations, in particular Article 6, Article 8, and 
Article 1 of Protocol 1. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Chapel is authorised by a premises licence which has been in effect since 

the 13th of June 2008. Broadly speaking, the premises is authorised to provide 
recorded music and supply alcohol, for consumption on the premises, until 
23:00 hours throughout the week. There are certain ‘non-standard’ timings 
which allow licensable activities to finish later on special occasions, such as 
Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve. A full copy of the licence is attached at 
Appendix 1 
 

3.2 The Licensing Authority received an application for the variation of that 
licence on the 6th February 2024. A copy of the full application is attached at 
Appendix 2.   
 

3.3 The premises is described within the application as a “Pub / Restaurant / Live 
Music Venue”.  
 

3.4 The applicant is seeking authorisation to: 
 

(a) Provide live music indoors and outdoors on Thursdays and Fridays 
from 11:00 to 00:00, and Saturdays from 11:00 to 00:30 the following 
morning. On Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve, provision would be 
until 00:30 and 01:00 respectively. 
 

(b) Provide recorded music on Thursdays and Fridays until 00:00 (an 
additional hour) and on Saturdays until 00:30 the following morning 

Page 12



Licensing Subcommittee – 2nd April 2024 
 

(an additional hour and a half). Also, to extend the provision on 
Christmas Eve until 00:30 the following morning and New Year’s Eve 
until 01:00 the following morning. 
 

(c) Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises on Thursdays and 
Fridays until 00:00 (an additional hour) and on Saturdays until 00:30 
the following morning (an additional hour and a half). Also, to supply on 
Christmas Eve until 00:30 the following morning and New Year’s Eve 
until 01:00 the following morning. 

 
3.5 It should be noted that, since the Chapel is already authorised to supply 

alcohol for consumption on the premises, authorisation is not required to 
provide live or recorded music between the hours of 8:00 and 23:00 providing 
the audience does not exceed 500 persons; this is due to paragraph 12A, 
Schedule 1, Part 2 of the Licensing Act 2003, as amended by the Live Music 
Act 2012.  
 

3.6 This application was circulated to responsible authorities on the 6th of 
February 2024. The Licensing Authority received evidence from the applicant 
to demonstrate that they had displayed public notices at the premises in 
accordance with the relevant regulations, and the application information was 
posted to the Somerset Council ‘list of current licence applications’ on the 
Council’s website.   
 

3.7 The Licensing Authority received a representation from an interested person 
on 29th February 2024.  The full content of this representation can be found 
attached as Appendix 3.   
 

3.8 There are matters in the submission which can be considered both relevant 
and not relevant to the four licensing objectives. The interested person has 
expressed concerns regarding anti-social behaviour outside of their home and 
that noise from live music would cause a nuisance.  
 

3.9 Beyond their representation, the interested person has not engaged with the 
Licensing Authority and therefore it has not been possible to mediate, look for 
common ground and reach an agreement which could mean the hearing could 
be dispensed with. 
 

3.10 The applicant has been served a copy of the representation. He believes that 
the ‘teenagers’ referenced are not a client base of his premises. He did advise 
that he is aware of teenagers hanging out in the Co-op car park. He is aware 

Page 13



Licensing Subcommittee – 2nd April 2024 
 

that this is an issue with the Co-op car park and does go out in the mornings 
and tidy the area. 
 

3.11 There have not been any representations from any of the responsible 
authorities. 
 

3.12 There is one recorded ‘service request’ linked to the Chapel during the time 
since The Chapel CSL Limited has been holder of the premises licence. The 
service request, received on 18th December 2023, related to noise coming 
from the premises when they had bands and from patrons leaving the 
premises. It was established the licence holder was already taking reasonable 
steps to prevent noise from within the premises causing a nuisance. They 
were given some advice in relation to minimising noise from patrons leaving 
the premises and the service was closed.  
 

3.15 The applicant has, over the last year, already been providing amplified live 
music and recorded music beyond the times permitted by their premises 
licence and Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the Live Music Act 2012), by 
using Temporary Event Notices (TEN’s). If the variation were granted, the 
applicant would not need to use TENs in the future. If this licence application 
was refused, it is anticipated that they would continue to submit TENs. 

 
3.16 At the time of writing this report, the Licensing Authority has not yet received 

a formal written response to the notice of hearing, or any other 
correspondence, from the interested person, other than their original 
representation. Ashleigh Cobden in relation to their representation.  

 
4. Right of appeal 
 
4.1 All relevant parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court if 

aggrieved by the decision of the Licensing Authority. This must be done within 
21 days of being notified in writing of the relevant decision. 

 
5. Appendices 
 

1.   Application. 
2. Premises Licence. 
3. Representation received. 

Page 14



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Somerset Council
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

somersetwestenquiries@somerset.gov.uk

[...]
 
Requests made at close of Band sessions reminding guests to respect neighbours. 
Any late night Music restricted to no more than one event per week.

e) The protection of children from harm

CCTV covering all areas including outside areas. 
Family Friendly Ethos at heart of our business goals. 
Children to be accompanied by responsible adults at all times. 

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

Page 25



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience  
 does not exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises  between 08.00 and  
 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the  
 screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides  
 by age classification ratings. 

• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided  
 that the audience does not exceed 1000.     

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman  
 wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not  
 exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which combines boxing or  
 wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an  
 indoor sporting event. 

• Live music: no licence permission is required for: 
o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, on any premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell  
 alcohol for consumpti
[...]
rence number

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next >

Page 28



 1 

 
 

Somerset West and Taunton Council 
PO Box 866 
Taunton  
TA1 9GS 

Email: Enquiries@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 

Website: www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 

Telephone: 0300 304 8000 

 
Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence 

 

Premises licence number 
LPP/000407 

 
Part 1 – Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 
The Chapel 
Cotford St Luke 
 

Post town Taunton Post 
code 

TA4 1HX 

Telephone number 01823 431587 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 
       NOT APPLICABLE 
 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
The provision of regulated entertainment; recorded music (indoors) 
The supply of alcohol. 
 

 

Page 29



 2 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Recorded music  
Monday to Saturday from 11.00am until 11.00pm  
Sunday from 12.00noon until 11.00pm. 
 
Supply of alcohol  
Monday to Saturday from 11.00am until 11.00pm 
Sunday from 12.00noon until 11.00pm.   
 
Non-standard timings for sale of alcohol: 
On Christmas Eve from 11.00am until 12.00 midnight. On New Years Eve from 11.00am until 
1.00am. 
An extra 2 hours on 12 different occasions per year with 14 days notice to the Licensing 
Department prior to the event.      

 

The opening hours of the premises 
 
Monday to Sunday from 09:00am until 11.30pm  
 
Non-standard opening times: 
On Christmas Eve from 11.00am until 12.00 midnight. On New Years Eve from 11.00am until 
1.00am. 
Extra 2 hours on 12 different occasions per year with 14 days notice to the Licensing 
Department prior to the event.    

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 
supplies 
 
On Supplies      
 

 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 
 
The Chapel CSL Ltd  
6 Nightingales 
Cotford St Luke  
Taunton  
Somerset  TA4 1JJ 
 
Steve.thechapelcsl@btinternet.com  
 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 
 
14497173  

 

Page 30

mailto:Steve.thechapelcsl@btinternet.com


 3 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
Stephen Elliott  
6 Nightingales 
Cotford St Luke 
Taunton Somerset 
TA4 1JJ 
 

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
TA/054942  
Somerset West and Taunton Council 
 

 
This licence will take immediate effect, replacing the licence dated 23rd of February 2023 

Dated: 06th of April 2023 

 
 
Executive Director- Community Services  
 
 
 

Page 31



 4 

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions 
 
 

Supply of alcohol 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence – 

(a) At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the 

Premises Licence; or 

(b) At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal 

Licence or his Personal Licence is suspended. 

2. Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made, or authorised by a 

person who holds a Personal Licence. 

3. (1)  The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, 

arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises. 

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following 

activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging 

the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premise
[...]
 are provided outside the normal standard times, 
at the façade of any residential premises or other noise sensitive premises. 

 
(Where it is difficult to monitor sound levels at a noise sensitive premises due to access 
problems, noise monitoring may be carried out at a distance that would be equal to the 
nearest noise sensitive premises and under similar conditions). 

 
4 These conditions shall not apply to amplified broadcasts made in connection with 

evacuation of the premises in the event of fire or other emergency. 
 
5 Children must be accompanied by parents/guardians at all times. 
 
6 No children permitted in the bar areas.

Page 35



 8 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
None 
     

Page 36



 9 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 
Plan Ref:  m/31872/2012 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Ashleigh Cobden  

Sent: Wednesday, February 21, 2024 9:04 AM 

To: Somerset West Enquiries <Somersetwestenquiries@somerset.gov.uk> 

Subject: Opposition to application number MA/57050, variation of 

opening hours, Cotford, St Luke, the chapel pub 

 

For the attention of the licensing officer 

Opposition to Planning application, MA/57050 

The chapel pub Cotford, St Luke 

Application to vary premises license extending hours for alcohol and 

live music 

 

Dear, sir, madam, 

I own a house right opposite the chapel pub in Cotford St Luke which is a very small 

village. 

I strongly oppose this application. 

The chapel has put an application in to extend the hours to serve our alcohol and for 

live music, Monday to Friday 11 am until midnight and Saturdays 11 am until 1230  

midnight 

 

With the opening hours, even as they are most Friday and Saturday nights late at 

night going on into midnight myself and my children are woken by drunk people 

coming out of the pub, shouting and kicking off outside of our house and at times, 

this has been quite frightening and woken up my children. It also worries me as a 

single mother. I also worry about damage to my house , and the live music we can 

hear very loudly but at least we know at the moment with the hours as they are this 

will stop around 11 1130, but the thought of this going on until midnight is horrendous 

!! and of course we have now drunks (usually teenagers and young adults ) spilling 

out of the pub after midnight, shouting and kicking off in the co-op car co-op car park 

which is right outside my house and on many occasions they are stood right outside 

my house in my front garden arguing shouting, laughing absolutely plastered. I 

therefore oppose this application and I do hope that others in the village do so, this 

will not be appropriate for our village. 

Also, I strongly believe that these opening hours in the pub as I live right opposite, it 

may almost definitely affect the selling price of my property as the first thing potential 

buyers ask is what are the opening hours of the pub! 

Also a planning application has been passed for another 80 houses to be built on the 

fringe of our small village. This of course is going to increase the amount of people 

using the pub and I suspect the reason why they have put in for these extended 

hours, another reason to oppose 

Kind regards. 

Ashleigh Cobden 
Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	4 Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing Applications under the Licensing Act 2003
	5 Variation of a Premises Licence - The Chapel, Graham Way, Cotford St Luke, Taunton, TA4 1HX
	57050 Appdx 1 - Application
	57050 Appdx 2 - Prem Lic
	57050 Appdx 3 - Rep






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held in the Committee Room 
2, The Deane House. Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Tuesday, 2 April 2024 at 
10.30 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Carswell (Chair) 
  
 
Cllr Hugh Davies Cllr Brian Smedley 
 
  
44 Appointment of Chair for the Sub-Committee - Agenda Item 1 

 
Councillor Brian Smedley proposed Councillor Simon Carswell be appointed as the 
Chair for today`s hearing and this was seconded by Councillor Hughes.  
  

45 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 2 
 
No apologies were received.  

  
46 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
 
There were no declarations of Interests. 
  

47 Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing Applications under the 
Licensing Act 2003 - Agenda Item 4 
 
It was confirmed that the meeting would follow the procedure as set out in the 
agenda pack. 
  

48 Variation of a Premises Licence - The Chapel, Graham Way, Cotford St Luke, 
Taunton, TA4 1HX - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Chair of the Panel welcomed everyone to the hearing and asked those present 
to introduce themselves: 



 

 

Councillor Simon Carswell – Chair of the panel 
Councillors Brian Smedley and Hugh Davies – panel members 
Alison Evens – Licensing Officer 
Stephen Elliott – Applicant 
Lesley Dolan – Legal Officer 
Leila Nicholson – Democratic Services Officer 
  
The Licensing Officer presented her report explaining that the applicant of The 
Chapel, Cotford St Luke wished to vary their premises licence by extending the 
supply of alcohol for an extra hour for Thursday and Friday and an hour and a half on 
a Saturday. They also wished to provide live and recorded music for slightly longer 
than currently authorised under the current authorisation. The officer confirmed that 
1 objection had been from a resident who lived opposite the premises, however it 
was noted that there had no contact with the officer, applicant or the Council in 
response to the licensing hearing. It was also noted that there had been no reports 
of anti-social behaviour relating to these premises to either the licensing or 
Environmental health departments. No other representations had been received 
about this application from the police or the Parish Council or other local residents.  
  
The applicant then made his presentation confirming that he had lived in Cotford St 
Luke for 15/16 years and took over the premises in December 2022, with the 
purpose of bringing it back as the village pub.  They hold events there all through the 
year including for children, the intension being that bands or events will be held on a 
monthly basis which currently is being covered by TENS notices, however it was 
considered that to amend the premises licence would give the business more 
flexibility. Bands tended to be “middle of the road” local bands with clients attending 
from the local surrounds. Mr Elliott confirmed that he had not received any 
complaints from the neighbours or authorities; Mr Elliott had spoken to 1 neighbour 
who lived next to the premises, but the objector had not engaged with him at any 
time.  
  
The panel members then questioned the applicant as follows: 
Please explain how acoustic music is played? Tends to be cover bands and they 
provide their own PA system although there are facilities within the pub, the noise 
levels are checked and doors are kept shut, the speakers are positioned so that 
sound is directed within the building, the outside area is also checked for sound 
levels. The applicant also has notices on the doors to ask customers to leave quietly 
and they monitor those leaving.  
Has there been any dealings with Environment Health? No, sound checked by 
themselves by standing by the neighbouring houses and have previously changed 
position of the bands playing away from the windows after consultation with the 
nearest neighbour, speakers are positioned so sound will project away from the 



 

 

windows.  
Later hours requested on application? Only will be in use when events are in place to 
allow bands etc to clear away. Additional staffing on band nights and experienced 
and can also monitor those leaving the venue in a reasonable manner.  
Use of car park? Public car park but is used by customers of Co-Operative 
supermarket and the community centre, have a good relationship with manager of 
supermarket but they have had issues with anti-social behaviour, not customers of 
the pub.  
The applicant explained they also had a coffee shop at the rear of the pub so all 
ages were catered for. 
  
The objector was not present at the hearing so the panel or applicant were unable to 
question the objector`s statement or their comments made as some did not relate to 
licensing. The Other Person had not engaged with the Licensing Officer nor the 
applicant at any time so no mediation had been able to be undertaken. 
  
The Licensing Officer did confirm to the panel that there was a condition already on 
the license about noise limits outside the venue.  
  
After summing up from both the Licensing Officer and the applicant which 
reiterated their earlier submissions.  
  
The panel retired to consider their decision in private with the Legal Officer and 
Democratic Services Officer also present. 
  
On reconvening, the Chair informed those present of the decision of the Licensing 
sub-committee. 
  
Decision  
After retiring to deliberate, the Sub-Committee returned and delivered their decision 
as below.  
The application has been advertised in accordance with the legislation and any 
conditions need to be appropriate, necessary, and proportionate.  
Responsible Authorities  
The Sub-Committee noted that there had been no representations made by the 
Police and Environmental Health or any other as Responsible Authorities: that is 
organisations and bodies identified as such in the Act. 
  
Consideration  
Having considered the submissions, the Statutory Guidance and the Act, the Sub-
Committee does not consider that this Application will undermine the licensing 
objectives.   



 

 

The Other Party was not present before the Sub-Committee and therefore not able 
to answer questions or elucidate on matters set out in their written representation. 
Accordingly given the above circumstances the Sub-Committee has had to allocate 
the appropriate weight to the Other Party’s representations. 
  
Conclusion  
On the evidence before it, having considered all the circumstances, the Sub-
Committee grants the application for a variation to the Premises Licence as applied 
for together with the Conditions that the Applicant has offered up in section 16 of its 
application (agenda page 25).  
Parties are reminded that there are rights of appeal against this the Licensing 
Authority’s decision pursuant to Section 181 of and Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 
2003.  An appeal may be made to any Magistrates’ Court in England and Wales, but 
it is expected that an appellant would bring an appeal to a Magistrates’ Court in the 
area in which they or the Premises are situated. In this case the Magistrates’ Court 
sitting at St. John’s Road, Taunton TA1 4AX. 
Any appeal must be commenced within a period of 21 days beginning with the day 
on which the appellant is notified by the Licensing Authority of the decision which is 
being appealed i.e. within 21 days beginning with the day on which this Decision 
Notice is given to the appellant.  
All parties are also reminded of the procedures contained within the Licensing Act 
2003 relating to review of the Premises licence.  This provision permits nearby 
residents, businesses, or responsible authorities to apply for a review of a Premises 
licence where problems with crime and disorder, public safety, public nuisance, or 
the protection of children from harm are occurring. The Sub-Committee respectfully 
reminds all parties that for any review to go ahead, evidence would need to be 
collected of incidents occurring that undermine the licensing objectives. 
  
The meeting ended at 11.14am.   
  
  
  
  
  
 

(The meeting ended at 11.14 am) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


